CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5249

COMPANY NAME : IOI Properties Group Berhad

FINANCIAL YEAR : June 30, 2025

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCEDisclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Board of Directors (the "Board") assumes full responsibility for the oversight and overall performance of IOI Properties Group Berhad ("IOIPG" or the "Company") and its subsidiaries ("IOIPG Group" or the "Group"), with its key functions encompassing four (4) core components, namely, formulating strategy, setting policies, supervising executive management and ensuring accountability. This arrangement also enables the Board's contribution to the Group's performance through strategy formulation and policy making, and its responsibility to ensure conformance to required results and maintenance of accountability to the shareholders and other stakeholders.
		Our Board provides leadership within a framework of prudent and effective controls for proper risk assessment and management. Our Board sets the strategic direction, ensuring that the necessary resources are in place for the Company to meet its objectives and deliver sustainable performance.
		Our Board establishes the vision and strategic objectives of IOIPG Group, directing policies, strategic action plans and stewardship of IOIPG Group's resources towards realising "Vision IOIPG" as a trusted organisation. Our Board regards the mission and vision statements as integral to the strategic management process, recognising their continued relevance as important tools that influence employee behaviour and shape organisational culture. We believe that our purpose enables our business to become more sustainable over the long-term and deliver stronger and more consistent benefits for our shareholders and those who depend on us.
		Our Board is also responsible for delivering long-term shareholders' value by fostering a strong culture, sound strategy, core values and good governance. The Company's culture sets the tone for others to follow and would influence the behaviour of not only employees but stakeholders. To sustain culture dynamics, the Board consistently

reinforces and upholds the core principles that define it. The Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INEDs") play a vital role in ensuring balanced and objective decision-making by constructively challenging the Group's strategy, providing independent perspectives and monitoring the performance of executive management. Their oversight helps safeguard the interests of shareholders and supports the Group's long-term sustainable growth. Our Board plays a critical role in setting the appropriate tone at the top by leading and managing IOIPG Group in an effective and ethical manner to ensure good governance. Each Director has a legal duty to act in the best interest of IOIPG Group. Our Directors are, collectively and individually, aware of their responsibilities to stakeholders for the proper management of the Group's affairs. Our Directors are selected based on proven skill and ability in their particular field of endeavour as well as a diversity of outlook and experience that directly benefits the operation of the Board as custodian of the business. A detailed biography of each Board member is provided on pages 74 to 78 of our Annual Report 2025. Our Board members, with their combined business, management and professional experience, knowledge and expertise, bring to the boardroom core competencies that enable diverse and objective perspectives on IOIPG Group's business and direction. The Board is diverse in composition, comprising a balanced mix of entrepreneurship, acumen and professional expertise spanning management, auditing and financial reporting, corporate finance, legal, technical areas of the industries where IOIPG's Group operates equip the Board with valuable perspectives that are highly relevant to the Group's operations and stakeholder environment. In view of the current nature of the Group's business, the Board composition is considered appropriate, with a balanced representation of Directors. This balance promotes the interests of shareholders while ensuring sound governance, effective decision-making and effective oversight. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure : **Timeframe**

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Datuk Tan Kim Leong @ Tan Chong Min ("Datuk Tan Kim Leong") was appointed to the Board on 1 June 2013 as Senior Independent Non-Executive Director ("INED"). He was subsequently designated as Independent Non-Executive Chairman of the Company on 1 July 2019. To observe the tenure limit of nine (9) years for INEDs, Datuk Tan Kim Leong was redesignated as Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman on 8 November 2022.
		Although Datuk Tan Kim Leong is a Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, the majority presence of INEDs on the Board provides the necessary balance to ensure objective and independent judgment in the Board's deliberations. Our Chairman's primary responsibility is to lead the Board by ensuring that the Board has a unified purpose, and the Board as a whole and each individual Director discharge their roles effectively. The Chairman is also dedicated to uphold and promote high standards of integrity, probity and corporate governance. In addition, he is responsible for setting our Board's agenda and creating a conductive environment for open, robust and effective debate. This includes ensuring that Directors receive accurate, timely and clear information, facilitated through the support and guidance of the Company Secretary.
		As Chairman of the Board, Datuk Tan Kim Leong plays a pivotal role in bridging the Board and our management. He is specifically responsible for fostering and maintaining a strong working relationship with our Group Chief Executive Officer ("Group CEO"), and for ensuring effective and appropriate communications with stakeholders.
		Based on the externally facilitated Board effectiveness evaluation for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 ("FY2025"), the Board Chairman was recognised for fostering an environment that encourages open, constructive dialogue and candid expression of views. Under his leadership, boardroom dynamics remain effective, enabling the Group to navigate complex challenges while sustaining operational stability.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are requ to complete the columns	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Board is led by the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, Datuk Tan Kim Leong, while the Group's executive management is headed by the Group CEO, Lee Yeow Seng, who is overseeing and managing the Group's business operations in Malaysia, Singapore and
		Xiamen, People's Republic of China (PRC). The respective roles and responsibilities of our Chairman and Group CEO are clearly defined in the Board Charter, which is available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance . This delineation ensures a distinct separation of responsibilities to distinguish between the provision of leadership to the Board and the executive responsibility for the business direction, overall development and management of the Group's business operations, both locally and abroad. Such separation promotes a balanced distribution of power, enhances accountability and strengthens the capacity of the Board for independent decision-
		making, so that no single person has unfettered decision-making powers. There is no familial relationship between our Chairman and the Group CEO. Our Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman is responsible for the leadership, effectiveness, conduct and governance of the Board, while the Group CEO is responsible for strategic planning and execution of IOIPG Group's strategies, providing direction to drive and sustain the overall growth of the Group.
		Our Group CEO implements the policies, strategies and decisions adopted by the Board. All authority conferred by the Board upon the management is delegated through the Group CEO, who is therefore accountable to the Board for that exercise of authority. Our Group CEO leads the management team in executing the Group's strategy and meets regularly with them to discuss and resolve operational matters. The Group CEO is also the designated person identified by our Board to provide focused leadership on the strategic management of the Group's sustainability agenda and initiatives.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

_		an is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board
	-	ticipate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation,
then the status of this	prac	tice should be a 'Departure'.
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	Datuk Tan Kim Leong is not a member of any of the Board Committees
application of the		of the Company. He did not participate in any of our Board Committee
practice		meetings throughout FY2025, showcasing his complete non-
		involvement in any capacity within these essential deliberations.
		This requirement has been clearly stated in the Board Charter and the
		Terms of Reference ("TOR") of all Board Committees.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colum	nns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	•	
· ·····ciiuiiic	•	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Chee Ban Tuck has served as the Company Secretary of the Company since 18 April 2018. The Company Secretary is supported by an experienced secretarial team to ensure smooth and efficient functioning of the Company's corporate secretarial and corporate governance activities.
		The Company Secretary, whose appointment and removal are subject to the Board's approval, attends all Board and Board Committee meetings. He is responsible for the following in respect of effective Board operations:-
		To ensure good information flows within the Board and its Committees, between senior management and Non-Executive Directors ("NED");
		To facilitate Director induction including visits to the Group's key operational sites, and assist with professional development;
		 To advise the Board of all corporate governance obligations and developments in best practice; and
		To be responsible for communicating with shareholders as appropriate.
		The Board has direct and unrestricted access to the advice and services of the Company Secretary. The Company Secretary is responsible to the Board for ensuring that all governance matters are adhered to and that applicable laws and regulations are complied with. These include obligations on Directors relating to disclosure of interests in transactions and disclosure of any conflict of interest situations within IOIPG Group.
		Further details on the roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretary are set out in the Company's Board Charter, which is available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.

Explanation for departure	•••	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns		 Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	•	
Timeframe	•	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Company Secretary is responsible for ensuring effective information flows within the Board and its Committees and between senior management and NEDs.
		To improve the timeliness of meeting paper distribution and the efficiency of meeting proceedings, the Company has, since February 2025, adopted an online board management software to replace hardcopy materials with electronic documents. Each Director is provided with a specially assigned device that enables secure access to meeting papers. Meeting papers are generally disseminated at least five (5) days prior to each Board and Board Committee meeting, providing Directors with sufficient time for review. In instances of urgent matters or corporate exercises, papers may be circulated within a shorter timeframe, while still ensuring that Directors are adequately informed to facilitate effective deliberation.
		Meeting papers presented at Board and Board Committee meetings typically address periodic financial and strategic developments, financial performance relating to business plan, governance and operational matters, sustainability efforts, financial and corporate developments, staff attrition, risk management and performance of various business units. In addition, Directors receive supplementary information from management between meetings and are provided with the opportunity to raise issues or seek clarification during Board and Committee discussions.
		Where a Director is unable to attend a meeting, he/she is provided with all papers and information relating to that meeting and is able to discuss issues arising directly with the Board Chairman, the respective Board Committees' Chairperson and/or the Group CEO.
		Our Company Secretary tables an annual meeting calendar to the Board prior to the start of each calendar year to assist Directors with their time planning. The calendar outlines all scheduled meetings (including the Annual General Meeting) for the Board and Board Committees, together with tentative agendas to be discussed at their respective meetings. This serves to facilitate the Board and management in planning the preparation of matters for discussion at the meetings scheduled.

In FY2025, our Board convened a total of nine (9) meetings and held a Board Retreat. Of the nine (9) meetings, six (6) were pre-scheduled, while the remaining three (3) were ad-hoc meetings convened at the Board's request to address urgent and strategic matters within the Group. Occasionally, Board meetings may also be convened at short notice to accommodate time-sensitive decisions. At each scheduled Board meeting, our Group CEO, Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") (Singapore), Managing Director (Asset Management, Singapore), Group Chief Operating Officer ("COO"), COOs, Group Chief Financial Officer ("Group CFO"), Group Financial Controller and the respective Heads of Division are invited to present or participate in Board discussions. Where relevant, professional advisers appointed by the Company may also be invited to attend meetings to provide their advice and opinions to the Board. Their input complements management's reports by offering additional perspectives and in-depth insights, enabling the Board to gain a more holistic understanding of the matters under consideration and to make well-informed, balanced decisions. In situations involving a conflict of interest ("COI"), Directors are required to promptly declare to the Board any actual or potential interest in transactions entered into, directly or indirectly, with the Group, in accordance with the Group's COI Policy. Any Director with such an interest is required to abstain from participating in the Board's deliberations and decisions on all matters which he or she is interested in. These discussions and decisions at the meetings are meticulously documented in the minutes of meetings, including matters where Directors abstained from voting and deliberation. Action plans arising from these meetings are circulated to relevant senior management personnel as soon as practicable after the conclusion of each meeting for follow-up. Minutes of meetings of the Board and Board Committees are circulated to all Directors for their comments, if any. From time to time and when necessary, the Board and individual Directors may seek independent professional advice, with the cost borne by the Company, to assist them in discharging their duties effectively. The Directors also have direct access to senior management personnel within the Group. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure

Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board has formally adopted a Board Charter. In discharging its functions and responsibilities, our Board is guided by the Board Charter and the Contract, Investment and Capital Expenditure ("CIC") Policy on the following matters:-
	 Role, functions, operation, duties and responsibilities of the Board; Matters reserved for the Board; and Board's delegation of authority to the Board Committees, Group CEO and management.
	The Company has a well-defined framework for seeking the Board's approval, endorsement or notation on various matters. Our Board reserves full decision-making powers, amongst others, on the following matters (save to the extent that the Board resolves that determination and/or approval of any such matter shall be delegated to the Committees of the Board or management):-
	 (a) COI or potential COI situations relating to Director or key senior management; (b) Material acquisitions and disposals of undertakings and properties which are not within the ordinary course of business; (c) Material investments in capital projects; (d) Annual budgets (including major capital commitments); (e) Material corporate or financial exercise /restructuring; (f) Declaration of dividend and recommendation of Directors' fees and benefits; and (g) Annual and interim financial results.
	Our Board may revise the matters reserved for its decision, subject to the limitations set out in the Company's Constitution and the relevant laws.

Explanation for : departure	 All matters not specifically reserved for the Board's decision but are essential for the day-to-day operations of IOIPG Group are delegated to the management. The duties and responsibilities of the management include, among others:- Implementing the strategic objectives of the Group; Translating approved strategic plans into annual operating and financial plans; Managing the Group's human and financial resources to achieve its objectives; Operating within the authority limits delegated by the Board and/or as set out in the CIC Policy; Overseeing the Group's conformance with relevant laws and regulations, its compliance framework and all other aspects of the day-to-day operations of the Group; Developing, implementing, and managing the Group's risk management and internal compliance and control systems, while operating within the risk appetite set by the Board; Formulating, implementing and updating policies and procedures; Keeping abreast of industry and economic trends in the Group's operating environment; and Providing the Board with accurate, timely and clear information to enable the Board to perform its duties and responsibilities. The Board Charter is periodically reviewed by the Company Secretary to ensure alignment with the Board's objectives, current laws and governance practices. The Board Charter is available for public viewing on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/ourcompany/corporate-governance.
•	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	·

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	: Our Directors and employees are expected to safeguard the integrity and protect the reputation and performance of IOIPG Group by conducting themselves in an ethical and professional manner at all times. The Company's Code of Conduct and Business Ethics ("Code") sets out the standards of conduct and business ethics expected of all employees of IOIPG Group. Adherence to the Code and other internal policies and guidelines is vital to upholding and strengthening our reputation for fair and ethical practices among our customers, shareholders, employees, communities and other stakeholders. Working with a strong sense of integrity is critical to maintaining trust and credibility within IOIPG Group. The Code covers all aspects of IOIPG Group's business operations, such as fairness, work environment and employment practices, environment, safety, health and security, protection and management of the Company's assets and information, dealing with COI, anti-bribery and anti-corruption, anti-money laundering, communicating with the stakeholders, financial accounting and reporting accuracy.	
		In discharging its duties and responsibilities, our Board is also guided by the Code of Conduct and Ethics for Directors ("Directors' Code"). Directors are expected to conduct themselves with the highest standards of ethical conduct and corporate governance. The Directors' Code outlines the principles and standards relating to Directors' duties and serves as a guide for our Board to act in the best interest of IOIPG Group, and to fulfil their fiduciary obligations to all stakeholders. Key areas covered under the Directors' Code include, among others, transparency, integrity, accountability, COI, anti-corruption and antibribery, confidentiality, insider trading, anti-money laundering, proper use of the Company's assets, sustainability, and compliance with laws, rules and regulations. The Directors' Code was last reviewed in February 2022. We communicate the Code and the Directors' Code to all newly	

	appointed Directors and employees upon their appointment/employment.
	In addition, the Code and Directors' Code are complemented by IOIPG Group's Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption ("ABC") Policy which emphasises our Group's zero tolerance approach against all forms of corruption and bribery. The ABC Policy covers areas on gifts and hospitality, donations and sponsorships, facilitation payments, dealing with business associates and public officials, and business rewards, rebates, commissions or other incentives. The ABC Policy applies groupwide to all employees and business associates. Various engagement activities including training sessions and onboarding programmes have been conducted to create awareness of the ABC Policy and to ensure that employees understand the principles, stance, and measures under the ABC Policy. An Integrity Committee had also been established to oversee the ABC framework (which includes the ABC Policy). The ABC framework was adopted by our Group in February 2022 and is subject to review periodically. We communicate the ABC Policy to all Directors and employees upon their appointment/employment, and to business associates at the outset of new engagements. Our Group also encourages its employees, business associates and members of the public to raise genuine concerns about possible improprieties in matters of financial reporting, compliance, suspected violations of the Code/Directors' Code/ABC Policy and to disclose any improper conduct or other malpractices within IOIPG Group (i.e. whistleblowing). The Code, the Directors' Code and the ABC Policy, both English and Bahasa Malaysia versions, can be found on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Board has established a Whistleblowing Policy to provide a secure and accessible channel for employees, agents, vendors, contractors, suppliers, consultants, customers of IOIPG Group and members of the public to report genuine concerns regarding malpractice, unethical behaviour, improper conduct or non-compliance with the Code, the ABC Policy or regulatory requirements. The Policy ensures protection for individuals who raise such concerns, safeguarding them from retaliation.
	The Whistleblowing Committee was dissolved on 2 December 20 with its roles and responsibilities subsequently assumed by the A Committee ("AC"). This governance structure alignment aims streamline governance and reinforce IOIPG's commitment transparency and accountability in handling whistleblowing mat that may arise within the Group. The Group Internal Audit ("G Department now oversees the receipt and investigation of fra related reports under the AC's supervision. The Whistleblowing Powas revised in line with the latest amendment to the AC's TOR, and be were approved by the Board in May 2025.	
		Any employee or member of the public who has knowledge of or is aware of any improper conduct that has been, is being, or is likely to be committed within IOIPG Group is encouraged to make report through any of the following reporting channels:-
		 (a) Via email to whistleblow.ioipg@ioiproperties.com.my (b) In writing to IOI Properties Group Berhad, Level 23, IOI City Tower 2, Lebuh IRC, IOI Resort City, 62502 Putrajaya, Malaysia (Attention: Audit Committee Chairman)
		During the financial year under review, several misconduct and unethical reports submitted through the whistleblowing channels had been considered, addressed and dealt with in the strictest confidentiality by the GIA Department in consultation with the AC.

	The Whistleblowing Policy (in English and Bahasa Malaysia) are available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Board is deeply committed to its role in governing sustainability journey of IOIPG Group by ensuring that the strategic plans for the IOIPG Group supports long-term value creation and include strategies on sustainability/economic, environmental, social and governance ("EESG") considerations underpinning sustainability. Meanwhile, our management has developed a systematic approach towards our sustainability policies, guidelines, targets and goals, while also implementing proactive risk management. This is part of our dedication in providing assurance to our stakeholders as well as to strengthen our governance structure, with a focus on the principles of responsibility, accountability and transparency in all of our activities. Our Board, through Board Sustainability Committee ("BSC") which was established in February 2024, oversees IOIPG's sustainability governance with the supports from the Sustainability Steering Council ("SSC"), including climate related risks and opportunities	
		("SSC"), including climate related risks and opportunities. (a) BSC The BSC composition consists of three (3) INEDs. The BSC serves to reinforce our commitment to sustainable development and to enhance the Board's oversight role in defining a clear strategic direction for sustainable business practices within the Group. A total of two (2) BSC Meetings were held in FY2025. The BSC operates under its own TOR, primarily to support the Board in its oversight role in relation to the Group's sustainability framework, policies, roadmap, material sustainability matters and strategies, as well as sustainability action plans and initiatives.	
		The BSC, assisted by the SSC, reviews the materiality of sustainability risks and opportunities as appropriate to the materiality assessment and enterprise risk assessment, assessing	

		the effectiveness of the IOI Sustain Roadmap implementation as well as overseeing the management of material sustainability issues.
	(b)	SSC
		The SSC is chaired by Group CEO, and assisted by the Head of Group Corporate Sustainability. The other members of the SSC comprise C-Suites of core business segments. The SSC meets at least twice a year and reports to the BSC. It is responsible for steering the Group's sustainability strategy, reviewing policies, priorities, goals, and material sustainability matters. When executing their roles which include strategic planning and integrated risk management, our Board through the BSC will prioritise sustainability considerations and monitor sustainability performance. The SSC is assisted by the BCS comprising business unit/support unit heads and cross-functional representatives who are department heads and subject matter experts.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are require to complete the columns b		complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied	
application of the practice addresses sustainability risks, pursues opportunities for actively engages with stakeholders, and maintains performance monitoring and reporting. This holistic approact that sustainability is not only a strategic focus but also a driven approach to the practice addresses sustainability risks, pursues opportunities for actively engages with stakeholders, and maintains performance monitoring and reporting. This holistic approach that sustainability is not only a strategic focus but also a driven approach to the practice and the practice actively engages with stakeholders, and maintains performance monitoring and reporting.		performance monitoring and reporting. This holistic approach ensures that sustainability is not only a strategic focus but also a driver of long-term success in the Group's property development, property	
		Our Board ensures that internal and external stakeholders are aware of the Company's vision, mission, sustainability policies, targets, and goals as well as their performance. The stakeholders are continuously engaged through several channels, which include training and workshops, town hall meetings, regular emails and newsletters, employee and public engagement events, surveys, social media and press releases to be informed on the Group's sustainability /EESG matters. The Group Corporate Sustainability Team also includes stakeholders from our Singapore and PRC business operations in our engagements to drive sustainability performances across the Group. These practices enable the Group to engage with its clients, tenants, guests, and customers, helping us to apply inclusive decision-making. Details on IOIPG's sustainability journey, as well as reports and analysis of the Group's stakeholder engagement, are available in its Sustainability Report on the Group's website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/ioi-sustain.	
Explanation for departure	:		
•	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the colum	ns be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	Since 2021, IOIPG has actively embraced the United Nations Global Compact (UNGC) foundational principles. This commitment extends across every level of IOIPG, from our dedicated Board members to every individual staff within the Group.			
	Our Board takes the necessary efforts, including attending training, to ensure that they are aware of and understand sustainability issues which are pertinent to the Company and its business, such as risks and opportunities related to climate change.			
	During FY2025, about 34% of the training programmes, seminars, conferences and courses attended by Directors covered topics such as climate change, climate risk management and decarbonisation as depicted follows:-			
	Name of Directors Training Course Name			
	Datuk Tan Kim Leong • IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners			
	Lee Yeow Seng IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners Dato' Lee Yeow Chor Sustainability Consultation Forum (SCF) of IOI Corporation Berhad and facilitated by the Global Environment Centre			
	Datuk Dr Tan Kim Heung IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners			
	Chan Cha Lin • IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners			
	Dato' Tan Thean Thye Carbon Markets: What Directors Need to Know			
	IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners			

	Shirley Goh Lim Sim Seng Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling	 Greenwashing – Where Are We Now and Where Are We Going Mastering ESG: Building Strategic Roadmaps for Sustainability Crafting a Sustainable Brand: ESG Communication Strategies for Impact IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners ESG: Global Trends and Rising Stakeholder Demand for Board of Directors by Ernst & Young IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners Mastering ESG: Building Strategic Roadmaps for Sustainability Crafting a Sustainable Brand: ESG Communication Strategies for Impact IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness
		 IOI Properties Group's ESG Awareness Training by Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners Bursa Malaysia and RHB ESG Series 2: Sustainable Pathways to Responsible Transition Sustainability Assurance: Navigating Green-hushing, and Building Credibility including industry related sustainability events to the Board members from time to time.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	•	mns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 For FY2025, the performance evaluation of the Board, Board Committees, individual Directors and senior management personnel included an assessment of their contribution towards achieving the sustainability and EESG goals of the IOIPG Group. At the Board level, the Board and Board Committees were assessed based on their ability to:- Integrate sustainability/EESG considerations and standpoints into
	 key decision-making; Monitor sustainability/EESG strategy development as well as related goals and metrics, including the identification and integration of non-financial key performance indicators; Monitor sustainability key performance indicators ("KPIs") and targets and establish accountability to senior management in reaching sustainability targets; Enhance their understanding and knowledge surrounding emerging sustainability issues in the property industry; and Engage with stakeholders on the IOIPG Group's long-term sustainability.
	IOIPG has incorporated sustainability performance considerations into the performance evaluation process. These KPIs, which include climate-related aspects, are aligned with the Group's sustainability framework, roadmap, strategy, and goals, and are being progressively cascaded across the organisation. Looking ahead, the Group will continue enhancing the integration of sustainability into performance evaluation to further drive progress towards its long-term sustainability objectives.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are r to complete the colum	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ans below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year. **Application** Adopted As at 30 June 2025, our BSC comprised Lim Sim Seng, Shirley Goh and **Explanation on** adoption of the Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling ("Datin Jeanie"). Prior to Datin Jeanie's practice appointment on 1 June 2025, Lee Ai Leng was a member of the BSC. Our BSC is supported by SSC, which is driven by Group Corporate Sustainability Department. The Group Corporate Sustainability Department is headed by the Head of Group Corporate Sustainability, Kristine Ng Mee Yoke ("Ms Kristine Ng"), who joined the Group on 25 May 2016 and is also the secretary of the SSC. Ms Ng is responsible for the strategic management of sustainability across the various business segments of the Group. The Group Corporate Sustainability Department's key responsibilities include, among others:-Sustainability culture alignment; (a) Integration of the implementation of sustainability initiatives (b) across the Group; (c) Monitoring of the Group's sustainability performance; (d) Stakeholder engagement of internal and external stakeholders on sustainability matters; (e) Sustainability reporting and communication; (f) Drive the Group's sustainability ratings against globally recognised ratings, such as FTSE Russell, Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) and others; and Alignment of strategies and disclosures with national and global (g) sustainability frameworks and standards.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") is guided by its TOR, the Board Charter, the Board Diversity Policy, the Board Skills Matrix and the Fit and Proper Policy in reviewing the composition of the Board and Board Committees. The composition of the Board and Board Committees is reviewed by the NRC on a yearly basis to ascertain whether there is a well-balanced mix	
	of skills, knowledge, experience, diversity and independence that aligns with the Company's objectives and strategic goals. For the purpose of recommending the re-election of retiring Directors at the 12 th AGM held on 7 November 2024 ("12 th AGM" or "2024 AGM"), the retiring Directors, one of whom is a member of the NRC, had abstained from all deliberations on his own re-election. The NRC had assessed the performance and contributions of each retiring Director and, upon reviewing their Fit and Proper Declarations, was satisfied that they had remained committed to their roles and had continued to be	
	effective and valuable members of the Board. Based on the NRC's recommendation, the Board had endorsed the reelection of the retiring Directors for shareholders' approval at the 2024 AGM, being satisfied that they had consistently demonstrated commitment, proactivity, and had provided crucial support to Management in steering the Group forward. This process reinforced that the selection and retention of Directors were merit-based and aligned with the best interests of the Group.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Under our Company's Constitution, the Board shall comprise no fewer than two (2) and no more than fifteen (15) Directors. Our current Board composition complies with the one-third (1/3) requirement under the
		Main Market Listing Requirements ("Listing Requirements") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia") and aligns with the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("CG Code") recommendation for a majority of INEDs on the Board.
		As at 30 June 2025, our Board comprises ten (10) members, of whom six (6) (60%) are INEDs, three (3) (30%) are Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors and one (1) (10%) is an Executive Director.
		Our INEDs meet the independence criteria set out in the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia and the Company's policy on Directors' independence. As part of the externally facilitated Board Effectiveness Evaluation ("BEE") conducted for FY2025, each INED provided confirmation of their independence. Following a thorough assessment, the Board, through the NRC, concluded that all INEDs continue to demonstrate independent conduct and behaviour, contributing objective challenge and thoughtful deliberations to Board discussions. Each INED remains independent of the Company's management and free from any relationships or interests (including those in competing businesses) that could materially affect their ability to exercise independent judgement or act in the best interest of the Group.
		The significant presence of the INEDs (i.e. 60%) with distinguished records and credentials, ensures that the Board maintains independence of judgement and a balanced distribution of power and authority. The INEDs provide effective check and balance in the functioning of the Board. They play a crucial role by exercising independent assessment, providing impartial opinions, and participating objectively in Board deliberations and decision-making.
		In addition, our Chairman encourages free expression of opinions and healthy debate among all Directors by allowing sufficient time for the discussion of issues. To ensure that all Directors are able to fully and actively contribute to Board deliberations, decisions are made based on Board consensus while upholding the best interests of stakeholders. This approach promotes the exercise of independent

	judgement and prioritises the interests of shareholders in making important decisions.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years. Application Adopted **Explanation on** Our Board Charter consists of a provision that limits the tenure of an adoption of the Independent Director to a cumulative term of nine (9) years. practice As at 30 June 2025, the tenure of all the INEDs on the Board does not exceed nine (9) years, as per below:-Name of INED Years of Service as at 30 June 2025 Chan Cha Lin 4 years Dato' Tan Thean Thye 2 years 5 months 2 years 5 months Lee Ai Leng Shirley Goh 2 years Lim Sim Seng 1 year 5 months Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling 1 year 3 months

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Diversity in the Board and senior management is a critical element in driving our Group's strategic objectives and sustainable growth. In any appointment, a number of aspects have been considered to maintain a diverse Board and senior management team which will help in the growth of the Group and to have better governance, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills and knowledge. An inclusive culture helps us to respond to our increasingly diverse global customer base. The Company's deep roots in many geographical regions and an international approach have realigned our perspective on diversity. All appointments are based on merits and objective criteria, and candidates will be considered against objective criteria, having due regard for the benefits of diversity on the Board and the broader workforce. We have developed a non-exhaustive list of required skill sets for any new appointment of Director, as well as a detailed Directors Appointment Selection and Nomination Process. Both are published on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
		As part of Board succession planning, our NRC is responsible for identifying, evaluating and recommending suitable candidates to fill vacancies on the Board and/or Board Committees as and when the needs arises, or to complement the existing Board composition. In assessing candidates, our NRC considers a balanced mix of skills, knowledge, expertise, experience, professionalism, integrity, competencies and personal qualities. Other key considerations include the candidate's ability to dedicate sufficient time and attention to the Group's affairs, taking into account current and prospective directorships and external commitments, along with the candidate's independence (for INED appointments) and any potential COI (including interests in competing businesses).

	In FY2025, the Board was periodically updated on changes in directorships as declared by the Directors, to facilitate monitoring of any potential COI. In line with the Fit and Proper Policy of the Group, the Directors retiring by rotation at the 2024 AGM were required to submit a Fit and Proper Declaration. This declaration outlines the relevant criteria for assessing an individual's fitness and propriety, thereby assisting the NRC in evaluating the suitability of the retiring Directors for re-election and in considering the appointment of new Directors. The assessment takes into account, among others, the individual's integrity, competence, time commitment, financial integrity and ability to effectively discharge the role and responsibilities of the position, including for Directors, due regard to their other external commitments.	
	There were several engagements between the Board members and management, both formal and informal, throughout the financial year. These interactions reflect the Directors' ability to commit and devote adequate time to effectively fulfil their responsibilities. Although some Directors hold multiple directorships, they remained committed and consistently attended Board and Board Committee meetings. The Board is satisfied that each Director has devoted sufficient time to discharge his or her duties effectively.	
	Our Board believes that the current Directors have a diverse and relevant range of skills, backgrounds, knowledge and experience to ensure effective governance of the business. Our Board members contribute relevant industry knowledge, international experience perspectives and specific subject matter expertise across strategic, operational and financial aspects that are critical to the long-term success of IOIPG Group.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
	<u>l</u>	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our NRC keeps the Board's balance of skills, knowledge, experience and the length of service of individuals under periodical review. In respect of supplementing the skill set of the Board, there is an established procedure for the appointment of new Directors. In brief, the NRC identifies the set of skills and experience required and selects individuals to take Board positions by ensuring that the best quality candidates, taking into consideration their capabilities, professionalism, integrity, expertise and experience are appointed.
		The procedure for the appointment of new Directors is rigorous and transparent. Our NRC also takes into consideration whether a candidate has multiple directorships and whether these other directorships will constrain the candidate in setting aside sufficient time and attention to IOIPG Group's affairs.
		Selection of candidates for consideration of appointment as Directors is facilitated through various sources, from recommendations from the existing Directors, management, major shareholders or external parties including the Company's contacts in related industries, i.e. finance, legal and accounting professions, as well as independent sources, where required. Once suitable candidates are shortlisted, they meet with the NRC to enable a holistic review, during which the NRC can observe, engage in detailed discussions and probe relevant areas to ensure the candidates possess the right skills, experience and commitment for the role.
		The selection and nomination of Directors of the Company is depicted in our Directors Appointment Selection and Nomination Process which can be found on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
		NRC has the authority to determine the search process including obtaining the services of professional recruitment firms to source for

	qualified candidates for directorship according to the approved Board selection criteria.	
	None of the Board members of the Company is active politicians or persons directly associated with the executive powers such as heads of state, heads of government and ministers, except for the diplomatic position being held by Lim Sim Seng ("Mr Lim") as the Republic of Singapore's Non-Resident High Commissioner to the Federal Republic of Nigeria appointed by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs Singapore. Mr Lim previously served as Chairman of the Board of Directors for the Building and Construction Authority ("BCA"), a Singapore government agency, until his resignation in April 2025. His diplomatic experience continues to contribute to the Board's diversity, bringing valuable insights and perspectives to discussions, particularly in areas related to governance.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: Based on our Directors Appointment, Selection and Nomination Process, which is made publicly available on our corporate website, the NRC evaluates each candidate for Board appointment based on the following key areas:-
	 Candidate's background, skills and experiences against the agreed profile; Number of directorships and existing commitments of the candidate as to whether these commitments will constrain the candidate in setting aside sufficient time and attention to the Group's affairs; and Potential conflicts of interest (including interest in any competing business) and other independence issues which may pose a threat to the candidate's ability of exercise independent judgement.
	The latest profiles of each of our Director are published in our Annual Report 2025 (under "Board of Directors" section) and on the corporate website. The "Board of Directors" section also includes the following disclosures for each Director:-
	 Age, gender and date of appointment; Directorship of other listed issuers/public companies; Family relationship with any Director or major shareholder of the Company; Conflict of interest (including interest in any competing business) with the Group; Conviction for offences (excluding traffic offenses) within the past five (5) years; and Public sanction or penalty imposed by relevant regulatory bodies during the financial year.
	The Company provided an explanatory note to the agenda for ordinary resolutions 1 to 5 (pages 358 and 359 of Annual Report 2024) on the reelection of Lim Sim Seng, Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling, Lee Yeow Seng,

	Datuk Dr Tan Kim Heung and Chan Cha Lin in our Notice of AGM dated 9 October 2024.
	The explanatory notes stated that each of the Directors standing for reelection had undergone a performance evaluation and had provided his/her annual declaration on his/her fitness and propriety (including any potential COI) to continue acting as Directors of the Company in accordance with the Fit and Proper Policy of the Group, as well as independence confirmation for Independent Directors. Upon the NRC's assessment, the performance and suitability of each of the retiring Directors were found to be satisfactory and that each of the retiring Directors have demonstrated his/her commitment to the role and continues to be an effective and valuable member of the Board. Based on the foregoing, the NRC recommended the re-election of the retiring Directors at the 2024 AGM, and the Board endorsed this recommendation for the shareholders' approval. All retiring Directors were successfully re-elected at the 2024 AGM held on 7 November 2024.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
	Elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied
	, pp
Explanation on : application of the practice	Our NRC is responsible for the oversight of the structure, size, composition and succession planning of the Board and senior management, and overall observance of corporate governance principles and practices. It is also responsible for setting the remuneration policy for the Board and senior management, and to ensure that no Director is involved in the decisions affecting their own remuneration. As of 30 June 2025, the NRC comprises exclusively three (3) NEDs, majority of whom are INEDs as follows:- (i) Lee Ai Leng (Chairperson) – INED (ii) Datuk Dr Tan Kim Heung (Member) – Non-INED (iii) Dato' Tan Thean Thye (Member) – INED The NRC's TOR is available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Applied						
Explanation on application of the practice		As at 30 June 2025, the Company had three (3) female Directors on the Board, representing 30% of the total Board members. Going forward, the Board will endeavour to maintain a minimum threshold of 30% women Directors within its composition. As part of its ongoing Board refreshment and succession planning initiatives, the Board will continue to take proactive measures to identify and appoint						
		qualified female candidates.						
Explanation for departure	:							
Large companies are req to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.						
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Applied						
Application	•	приса						
Explanation on application of the practice		Our Board recognises the importance of appointing individual Directors as well as senior management who contribute a broad range of diverse opinions, perspectives, skills, experiences, backgrounds and orientations to Board discussions and its decision-making processes. We have established a Board Diversity Policy. The Board views gender, nationality and cultural diversity among Board members as important considerations when reviewing its composition. In addition to these aspects, the Board seeks to maintain a balanced range of experiences and skills among its members, all of whom should contribute unique perspectives and insights on Board reserved matters. In line with the commitment to diversity and inclusion, the Board will, through its NRC, continue to periodically review the size and composition, as well as its effectiveness of the Board. As for senior management level, women currently account for 38% of the composition of our senior management as at 30 June 2025. Our commitment to diversity is seamlessly integrated across our Group's Code of Conduct and Business Ethics and associated workforce policy. Our Group generally promotes a culture of diversity, respect and equal						
		opportunity, where individual success is determined solely by personal ability and contribution. The Board recognises that it sets the tone for inclusion and diversity across the IOIPG and believe in having a diverse leadership team to support effective decision-making.						
Explanation for	:							
departure								
Large companies are re	quir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged						
to complete the column	s be	elow.						
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied Explanation on** The Board, through our NRC, undertakes an annual evaluation of the application of the effectiveness of our Board and Board Committees, as well as the practice performance of our individual Directors. For FY2025, the Board engaged an independent external consultant, Deloitte Malaysia SR&T Solutions Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Deloitte Business Advisory Sdn Bhd), to facilitate the BEE, which encompassed the following topical assessments:-Board governance and oversight; Board processes and infrastructure; Board capabilities; Self and peer assessment; Fit and proper assessment; Independent assessment; and AC, NRC, RMC, BSC and Whistleblowing Committee assessments. The externally facilitated BEE was conducted by way of (i) evaluative questionnaire forms completed by each Director; (ii) interview sessions with all Board members and three (3) senior management personnel; and (iii) review of boardroom documentation such as the Board Charter, TORs of Board Committees, agendas and minutes of Board and Board Committee meetings. The findings from the assessment methods were then collated and synthesised into a comprehensive BEE report, outlining evaluation scores, areas of strength, areas for improvement and proposed recommendations to improve Board performance. The same BEE report was subsequently presented to the NRC and the Board for deliberation, after which action plans were formulated to address the identified areas for improvement.

IOIPG recorded a total average BEE score of 81% for FY2025, as compared to the market benchmark of 86% for property entities with comparable net asset size. The Board's key strengths, areas identified for improvement and corresponding action plans are summarised below:-

(a) Areas of strength

The Board's dynamics and diversity are reflected in its wide range of expertise and diverse perspectives, fostering robust and open discussions. A constructive boardroom culture encourages active engagement and healthy debate. The Board also reflects diversity in both skill sets and gender, with female Directors comprising 30% of its composition, supporting inclusive decision-making and balanced viewpoints.

Board camaraderie is evident through a strong sense of mutual respect and trust that underpins interactions among Directors. The Chairman's inclusive leadership style promotes collaboration and ensures that all Directors are heard. Engagements among Directors occur both formally and informally, enhancing cohesion and strengthening working relationships.

Many Directors have long-standing ties with the Company, contributing to strong institutional familiarity that translates into deep knowledge of the Group's operations and strategic direction. This familiarity enables the Board to provide informed oversight and contribute meaningfully to long-term planning and risk management.

The dynamism of the secretarial function is apparent in the pivotal role the Company Secretarial team plays in supporting the Board's effectiveness. Their professionalism, efficiency and ability to bridge communication between the Board and Management ensure smooth operations and timely access to relevant information, enabling informed decision-making.

(b) Areas for improvement and action plans

The Board recognises the importance of a structured and forward-looking approach to succession, and talent management. To strengthen succession planning, a formal Board candidate registry has been established to support a structured framework for identifying and appointing future directors.

Particular focus is placed on the emerging strategic skill sets in areas such as sustainability, digital marketing, and hospitality to ensure long-term leadership continuity and business relevance.

To further enhance Board effectiveness, key initiatives include streamlining meeting agendas, introducing pre-meeting briefings, appointing a Senior Independent Director, and integrating emerging topics such as artificial intelligence (AI) and sustainability into Board discussions. Regular training assessments are also conducted to support continuous learning and ensure responsiveness to evolving business and governance needs. In addition, Board and Board Committee meetings are now scheduled to allow adequate intervals to facilitate more thorough review and deliberation and providing more time for strategic discussions during full Board meetings. In respect of talent management, the Group recognises the need to further strengthen leadership development and is enhancing initiatives through targeted coaching, mentoring programmes, and rotation-based stretch assignments to build a future-ready talent pipeline. This is complemented by efforts to improve clarity and alignment around the Group's long-term strategic direction, guided by the leadership of the Group CEO. Based on the results of the externally facilitated BEE, it was concluded that:-The Board demonstrates strong dynamics and diversity, fostering robust discussions and inclusive decision-making. A constructive boardroom culture, underpinned by mutual respect and trust, supports active engagement and collaboration. Long-standing ties among Directors contribute to deep institutional familiarity, enhancing strategic oversight and risk management. The Company Secretarial team plays a pivotal and dynamic role in enabling Board effectiveness through professional and efficient support. Overall, the Board is well-positioned to continue delivering effective governance and strategic leadership for the Group. In line with the best practices outlined in the CG Code, our Board will continue to engage an independent external consultant to conduct the BEE at least once every three (3) years. The next externally facilitated BEE is scheduled for 2028. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure

Timeframe	:	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied						
Explanation on application of the practice	·	We have in place a Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Directors and Senior Management ("Remuneration Policy"). The objective of our Group's Remuneration Policy is to provide fair and competitive remuneration to its Board and senior management personnel in order for the Company to attract and retain high-quality individuals. This Remuneration Policy was last reviewed and revised in August 2024.						
		Based on the remuneration framework, the remuneration packages for our Group CEO and other key senior management personnel comprise a fixed component (in the form of a base salary and, where applicable, fixed allowances determined by the Group 's policies) and variable components (which would normally comprise bonuses) together with benefits-in-kind, if any, determined by IOIPG Group's overall financial performance in each financial year which are designed to reward performance that supports our strategy and creates sustainable long-term value for shareholders.						
		There are no termination, retirement and post-retirement benefits that may be granted to our Directors and senior management except for those payments pursuant to statutory requirements.						
		The following four (4) principles continue to underpin our approach in the management remuneration framework:-						
		Simple – The framework should be simple and transparent for all stakeholders to understand.						
		Competitive and fair – Attracting and retaining leaders of the necessary calibre requires remuneration arrangements that are reasonable in the markets in which we compete for talent and which fairly reflect the appropriate market rates for the skills and						

	experience of the individual. At the same time, we always remain cognisant of the need to ensure value for money and to reflect our status as an established listed Group.
	Performance Oriented – There should be a performance related element of the package which rewards performance in areas that are most important for our stakeholders. There should be no reward for failure.
	Aligned with employees – Where possible, remuneration structures will be aligned across the organisation.
	Remuneration practices were reviewed and aligned with market benchmarks, with sustainability performance considerations incorporated into performance evaluations to strengthen accountability for the Group's sustainability performance.
	In addition, our Company provides Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance and may provide an indemnity to the fullest extent permitted by the Companies Act 2016, the cost of such liability insurance is set out in the Directors' Report of the Audited Financial Statements for FY2025.
	The Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Directors and Senior Management has been updated and published on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/ourcompany/corporate-governance.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	1

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
••	
Explanation on :	Our Board discharges its functions through the NRC, which oversees
application of the	both nominating and remuneration matters. The NRC plays a vital role
practice	in overseeing remuneration-related matters and is primarily responsible for assisting the Board in reviewing the remuneration framework for Directors and senior management. This review is guided by the objective of attracting, retaining and motivating top-tier talent to support the Group's long-term success. This is also to ensure that the policy and remuneration programme continue to appropriately reward the Directors and senior management based on business performance and maintain the underlying financial health of the business. The duties and responsibilities of the NRC in relation to the remuneration framework are stated in its TOR which is available on the corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance .
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Each of our NEDs receives a fixed base fee along with meeting allowances for attending Board, Board Committees and general meetings. The level of remuneration of NEDs reflects their experience and the scope of responsibilities undertaken by them. Additional fees are provided to NEDs who serve on Board Committees, with higher fees accorded to those serving as the Board Chairman and Chairpersons of the respective Board Committees. The Directors' fees for FY2025 were reviewed by the NRC, endorsed by the Board and was subsequently approved by the shareholders at the 2024 AGM. In line with good governance practices, no Director is involved in determining his or her own remuneration. The detailed remuneration of each Director in respect of FY2025 is provided on the following page of this Corporate Governance Report.

				Company ('000)						Group ('000)							
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	
1	Datuk Tan Kim Leong	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	RM350	RM20	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM370	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
2	Lee Yeow Seng	Executive Director	Nil	RM10	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM10	Nil	SGD180	RM3,180 SGD240	RM11,000	RM973	Nil	RM15,153 SGD420	
3	Dato' Lee Yeow Chor	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	RM253	RM22	Nil	Nil	RM34	Nil	RM309	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
4	Datuk Dr Tan Kim Heung	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	RM267	RM30	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM297	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
5	Chan Cha Lin	Independent Director	RM322	RM40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM362	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
6	Dato' Tan Thean Thye	Independent Director	RM285	RM32	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM317	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
7	Lee Ai Leng	Independent Director	RM358	RM48	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM406	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
8	Shirley Goh	Independent Director	RM335	RM42	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM377	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
9	Lim Sim Seng	Independent Director	RM280	RM24	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM304	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
10	Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling	Independent Director	RM287	RM40	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	RM327	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	: Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:
Explanation for departure	 We have identified the following persons as our top six (6) key senior management (excluding the Group CEO who is an Executive Director):- CEO, Singapore Managing Director, Asset Management, Singapore Group COO COO, Property Development, Southern Region COO, Property Investment, Malaysia Group CFO While we acknowledge the need for corporate transparency in the remuneration of the Company's key senior management, we also note that the disclosure of such details on a named basis may be detrimental to the Group's business interests, given the competitive human resource environment for personnel with the requisite knowledge, expertise and experience in our business activities where poaching has become common place. Additionally, the Company implements a policy of maintaining confidentiality on all employees' remuneration whereby the Company respects. This policy operates both ways where the employees would also like to keep their remuneration confidential for a variety of personal reasons. We believe that the interests of the shareholders are not prejudiced by the non-disclosure of the detailed name and remuneration of the Company's top six (6) key senior management personnel. Further details on the remuneration structure and the procedures for remunerating our senior management are disclosed in our Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Directors and Senior Management published on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.

To provide some insights on the quantum of remuneration paid to the key senior management, we will disclose the aggregate remuneration paid to our top six (6) key senior management personnel who are not members of our Board, which amounted to approximately RM10.04 million for FY2025. Such similar remuneration information is disclosed in the Note 36 to FY2025 Audited Financial Statements. The remuneration paid/payable to our Group CEO for FY2025 is disclosed under Practice 8.1. As explained in relation to the application of Practice 7.1, the Company's Remuneration Policy provides guidance to the Board and the NRC in administering the remuneration of senior management, taking into account the Group's demands, complexities, and performance, as well as the skills and experience required. The components of the remuneration of our senior management are structured to link the remuneration package with corporate and individual performance and to take into account similar packages at comparable companies (of similar size and complexity to the Company locally; and in the same industry in the region). The performance of senior management is measured based on the achievements of qualitative and quantitative key performance indicators, the weightage of which may be adjusted to match the Group's aspiration. Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	Our Board and NRC will continue to review the application of Practice 8.2 disclosure requirement from time to time for future consideration.	
Timeframe	•	Others	

			Company						
No	No Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total	
1									
2									
3									
4									
5									

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)						
No	o Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total	
1									
2									
3									
4									
5									

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	As at 30 June 2025, our AC comprises four (4) NEDs, all of whom are Independent Directors.			
	Shirley Goh, the Chairperson of our AC, is not the Chairperson of the Board and other Board Committees as our Board acknowledges that the AC, being an independent and objective body, should function as the Company's independent oversight body to ensure the integrity of financial controls, combined assurance and effective risk management. Our Board is satisfied that its AC members possess the competencies including a wide range of skills, expertise and experience arising from the Director or senior positions they hold or held in other organisations, which is vital in supporting effective governance. The Chairperson of our AC reports to the Board on the activities of the AC.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Managing COI is a primary focus of the Company to ensure the independence and objectivity of its external auditors. Our AC takes cognisance of the fact that objectivity and independence may be threatened when a former key audit partner is appointed to the AC (or to the Board for the matter), or employed by the Company to a position which may have direct and significant influence over the preparation of the Group's financial statements.
		To address these concerns, the AC had implemented a minimum 3-year "cooling-off" period before any former key audit engagement partner of the Group's external auditors may be appointed as a Director of the Company. This requirement is stated in the Policies and Procedures to Assess the Suitability and Independence of the External Auditors, which is available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
		In FY2025, the Board approved a policy on the hiring of senior staff from external auditors, with the AC tasked to oversee its implementation. In carrying out this responsibility, the AC evaluates whether such appointments could result in, or be reasonably perceived as resulting in, any actual or potential impairment of PricewaterhouseCoopers PLT ("PwC")'s independence and professional judgment, and takes appropriate measures where necessary to safeguard the integrity of the audit process.
		At present, none of the members of the AC are former audit partners of the Group's external auditors, except for Shirley Goh who had observed a cooling period of three (3) years prior to her appointment as an INED and the Chairperson of the AC on 1 July 2023.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure			
Timeframe			

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our AC is responsible for reviewing, assessing and monitoring the performance, suitability and independence of our external auditors, based on the policy approved by the Board which sets out the procedures on the appointment, re-appointment and annual assessment of the external auditors, as well as the declaration of the independence by the external auditors as specified in the By-Laws issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA"). The policy is available on our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.			
		Our AC undertakes annual assessment of the performance, suitability and independence of the external auditors. The assessment process involves obtaining feedback from the AC members and finance personnel who regularly interacts with the external auditors through the completion of a detailed questionnaire covering a wide range of criteria, including the quality of service, sufficiency of resources, communication and interaction, external auditors' independence, objectivity and professionalism, calibre, the quality of audit team, audit scope, provision of non-audit services and audit fees.			
		In addition, the AC also considered information provided in PwC's 202 Transparency Report, among others, are:-			
		 (a) Quality of PwC's leadership and its governance structure. (b) PwC's initiatives, involvements and commitments in improving sustainability reporting and relevant Sustainability disclosures by embedding sustainability as part of their assurance practice. (c) Adequacy of experience and resources, in terms of capacity, qualification and competencies, and technological advancement to excel in audit works while safeguarding confidentiality and information security. (d) Independence of PwC and the level of non-audit services rendered by PwC. (e) Audit effectiveness via quality management and engagement monitoring reviews. 			

	As part of the annual audit exercise, the AC also obtained assurance from our external auditors confirming that they are and have been independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements. The audit engagement partner responsible for the audit of our Group is subject to rotation at least every seven (7) years with a cooling-off period of five (5) years in accordance with the Bye-Laws of the MIA in order to ensure objectivity, independence and integrity of the audit opinions.
	The current Audit Engagement Partner of the Company, Dato' Theng Bee Han ("Dato' Theng") is the Assurance Leader at PwC Malaysia. The next rotation of audit engagement partners is expected to take place after the conclusion of the audit of the Company's financial statements for FY2029.
	Our Board, through its AC, has considered the nature of the non-audit services rendered by our external auditors and their affiliated firms during the financial year under review and has determined that the provision of non-audit services did not compromise the external auditors' independence and objectivity, as the amount of fees paid for the non-audit services was not significant when compared to the total audit fees paid to the external auditors.
	Based on the outcome of the assessment for FY2025, the AC was satisfied with the suitability and independence of PwC as the external auditors, the quality and competency of services delivered and the sufficiency of the professional staff assigned to the annual audit for FY2025. Therefore, the Board endorsed the AC's recommendation to re-appoint PwC as the external auditors of the Company, subject to shareholders' approval at the forthcoming AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted				
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	As at 30 June 2025, the composition of the AC comprises wholly of INEDs, with tenures ranging from 2 to over 4 years, as follows:-				
		Name	Designation	Directorate		
		Shirley Goh	Chairperson	INED		
		Chan Cha Lin	Member	INED		
		Lee Ai Leng	Member	INED		
		Datin Jeanie Lim Lai Ling	Member	INED		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		The AC's effectiveness hinges on a number of critical factors, including the level of knowledge, financial literacy, experience, commitment and de facto independence of its members. The leadership, dynamics, rapport and quality interaction of the AC with the Management and auditors (both internal and external) are also essential in enabling the AC's effectiveness in discharging its functions, duties and responsibilities.
		The Chairman and members of our AC are financially literate. All of them have the necessary experiences, and possess risk management, commercial expertise and capital markets skills required, therefore allowing them to meet their responsibilities and to provide an effective challenge to the Management. Their qualifications and experience are disclosed in the "Board of Directors" section in our Annual Report 2025.
		All AC members are expected to devote sufficient time to update their knowledge and enhance their skills through appropriate continuous training programmes, so as to enable them to actively participate in deliberations. To keep themselves abreast of relevant industry developments in accounting and auditing standards, business practices and rules, our AC members, during the financial year under review, have attended various training programmes, forums, conferences and seminars which had been disclosed under the "Board Skills Matrix and Professional Development" section of the Corporate Governance Overview Statement on pages 88 to 89 of our Annual Report 2025 and our corporate website. In addition, our AC is periodically briefed by our external auditors on key changes and updates on accounting and financial reporting standards.

	Based on the outcome of the BEE carried out for FY2025, our Board was satisfied that our AC and each of its members have discharged their duties and responsibilities effectively as per its TOR, and that each of its members has actively contributed to the AC's deliberations, providing valuable insights and perspectives that have enhanced the Committee's overall effectiveness and decision-making. The Board is also confident that the AC continues to provide robust oversight of financial reporting, internal controls, and the Group's whistleblowing matters, thereby supporting the integrity, transparency, and accountability of the Group's governance practices.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Larae companies are reauir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	
to complete the columns by	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice		Our Group adopts an Enterprise Risk Management ("ERM") Framework which is consistent with the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control – Guidelines for Directors of Listed Issuers, Bursa Malaysia's Corporate Governance Guide, and also in line with ISO 31000, Risk Management – Principles and Guidelines (which is a standard relating to risk management codified by the International Organisation for Standardisation. ISO 31000 provides a standard on the implementation of risk management).	
		The primary objective of the ERM Framework is to support the achievement of the Group's strategic objectives and to safeguard its resources, people, finances, property, knowledge, and reputation. To achieve this objective, the ERM Framework is designed to provide a structured and consistent approach to the identification, assessment, mitigation, monitoring, and reporting of risks.	
		The Board maintains a sound risk management framework and system of internal control to safeguard shareholder's investment and the Group's assets. In this respect, the Board has established a governance structure to ensure effective oversight of risks and controls in the Group. It is assisted by the Risk Management Committee ("RMC") and the AC to oversee all matters with regards to risks, internal controls (including the design, implementation, and effectiveness of key processes), and governance.	
		RMC supports the Board by overseeing the implementation of the ERM Framework of the Group and by regularly assessing its effectiveness to ensure it remains robust and fit for purpose.	
		The revised ERM Framework was approved by the Board on 27 May 2021. Since then, the Group Risk Management Department has reviewed periodically to ensure its continued relevance and effectiveness. As the date of this report, the ERM Framework remains aligned with the Group's evolving needs and objectives.	
		Risk review reports which highlight high and significant risks faced by the Group and its corresponding risk treatment plans are reviewed by	

	the RMC on a bi-annual basis to ensure potential adverse impact on the Group's performance and position is minimised.		
	The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control which provides an overview of the ERM Framework and internal controls can be found on pages 116 to 122 of the Annual Report 2025.		
Explanation for :			
departure			
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns b	elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our Board acknowledges its responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal controls and risk management. Both transparency and accountability are key principles in this process. Effective disclosure and assessment of our risk management and internal control framework build trust among stakeholders and demonstrate a commitment to sound corporate governance.		
		We have a risk management framework in place that provides the foundations and organisational arrangement for how we manage risks across the Group. There are clear procedures and defined authorities for the following:-		
		 Financial reporting, with clear policies and procedures governing the financial reporting process and preparation of the financial statements. There is a clear and documented process of required controls. Each reporting location prepares an annual self- assessment of compliance with these controls, which is assured during planned risk assessment visits. 		
		 Comprehensive monitoring and quantification of business risks, under the direction of the RMC. The Group's approach to risk management and the principal risks facing the Group are discussed in more detail in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control, as well as "Our Operating Environment" section on pages 22 to 33 of Annual Report 2025. 		
		Capital investment thresholds with detailed appraisal, risk analysis and authorisation.		
Explanation for departure	:			
Large companies are to complete the colur	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Risk Management Committee ("RMC") was set up on 15 September 2017. As at 30 June 2025, the RMC comprises entirely of INEDs. The RMC is chaired by Chan Cha Lin and the members are Dato' Tan Thean Thye, Lee Ai Leng and Shirley Goh.
	A summary of the material risks that could affect IOIPG Group (including any material exposure to sustainability risks and opportunities) are monitored for changes in their exposure and are reported to the Board and RMC during the course of the year, along with their related controls and action plans.
	Also core to our risk management framework are the activities we undertake to monitor and review its design and implementation. In respect of FY2025, the RMC has satisfied itself that the ERM Framework continues to be sound and effective.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied
· ·		Our AC is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the effectiveness of the Group's internal audit function.
practice	The Group's internal audit function is carried out by the Department led by our Head of GIA, who reports directly to our A its activities based on the approved annual Internal Audit Plan w includes, among others, the scope of review, resources, qualifications and experience, and budget. The internal audit prepared through adoption of risk-based approach is approved by AC prior to each financial year.	
		The GIA's purpose is to strengthen the organisation's ability to create, protect and sustain value by providing the Board and management with independent, risk-based and objective assurance, advice, insight, and foresight. The internal audit activity is free from interference by any element in the organisation, including matters of audit selection, scope, procedures, frequency, timing or report content; to maintain necessary independence and objectivity. The internal audit activity is authorised with full, free and unrestricted access to any and all of the organisation's records, physical properties and personnel pertinent to carrying out any engagement.
		The Head of GIA will confirm to the AC, at least once annually, the independence of the internal audit activity. The Head of GIA will periodically report to the AC on functional matters and to the Group Chief Operating Officer on administrative matters. The functional reports to the AC will cover the performance of the internal audit plan, significant revisions to the plan or budget, any potential impairment of independence, the results of assurance and advisory services, resource requirements, and management's responses to audit findings.
		The appointment, resignation and dismissal of the Head of GIA is reviewed and approved by the AC. Our AC also provides input on the annual performance appraisal of the Head of GIA. The Head of GIA has unfettered access to the AC, the Board and management.
		The Head of GIA attends each AC meeting and reports to the AC quarterly on the GIA review activities conducted on various business segments and supporting units of the Group, audit findings, and corrective actions that are to be taken by management within the

	required timeframes. The GIA Department also conducts follow-up audits on key engagements to ensure that the corrective actions are implemented appropriately. The Head of GIA met with the AC two (2) times in FY2025 in private sessions without the presence of the management. The Board	
	discharged its responsibility for monitoring the operational effectiveness of the internal control and risk management systems throughout the financial year and up to the date of approval of the Annual Report. For further details, please refer to the AC Report.	
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	: Our GIA reports functionally to our AC. This reporting relationsh promotes independence and objectivity, which assures adequated consideration of audit recommendations and planned corrections, and gives the GIA staff the authority needed for full, free and unrestricted access to all operations, records, property and persons within the Group. In performing its function, our GIA has no direct operational responsibility or authority over any of the activities reviews. Accordingly, they will not implement internal controls, development internal controls,		
		activity that may impair the internal auditor's judgment. The Head of GIA will confirm to the AC annually the organisational independence the internal audit activity. The activities of the GIA are guided by i Internal Audit Charter and Annual Audit Plan that are approved by the AC. Our GIA function is carried out in accordance with The Institute Internal Auditors' ("IIA") International Professional Practice Framework and Code Ethics.	
internal audit function. The GIA Department is a dedicat team made up of thirteen (13) qualified professiona Putrajaya and one (1) internal auditor based in Xiamen, PR of GIA graduated with a Bachelor of Accounting and is a member of the IIA Malaysia and a Certified Internal Audit personnel are not related to people who work for or har relationships with our Group or have served in some office.		Building up a balanced pool of resources is critical to an effective internal audit function. The GIA Department is a dedicated in-house team made up of thirteen (13) qualified professionals based in Putrajaya and one (1) internal auditor based in Xiamen, PRC. Our Head of GIA graduated with a Bachelor of Accounting and is a professional member of the IIA Malaysia and a Certified Internal Auditor. The GIA personnel are not related to people who work for or have business relationships with our Group or have served in some official capacity previously or provided significant services to the Group in the past.	
		The professional competence of the GIA staff is maintained through the GIA's continuing professional development programme, which focuses on updating internal auditors' knowledge on audit methodology and regulatory framework; enhance broader skills in risk foresight, business acumen, sustainability and technology adoption; through trainings both internally and externally.	

	assessment of the performance	our AC had conducted an annual of our GIA for FY2025. The AC is cessary competency, experience, and its roles and responsibilities.
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. I	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		Our Company strives to maintain an open and transparent communication flow with its stakeholders, especially shareholders, institutional investors and the investing public at large, with the objective of providing as clear and comprehensive view of IOIPG Group's performance and financial position. We believe that fostering constructive and effective investor relationship is essential for enhancing value for its shareholders. While we endeavour to provide as much information as possible to its shareholders and stakeholders, we are mindful of the legal and regulatory framework governing the release of material and price-sensitive information. The various communication channels we employ to reach our stakeholders include the following:- (a) General meetings Our AGM is the principal forum for dialogue with shareholders, who are given the opportunity to enquire and seek clarification on the operations and financial performance of IOIPG Group. In addition,
		an Extraordinary General Meeting ("2024 EGM") provides a platform for shareholders to engage on specific matters, regarding Shenton House transaction and related COI issues in the 2024 EGM. For the 2024 AGM and 2024 EGM held on 7 November 2024, the Company received a total of 278 and 228 valid proxy forms and certificates of corporate representative, representing approximately 85% and 86% of the Company's total issued share capital, respectively. On the day of the meetings, 1,082 shareholders/proxies attended the 2024 AGM, while 965 attended the 2024 EGM. (b) Corporate website We have also established several websites with the main one being https://www.ioiproperties.com.my for shareholders and the public to access corporate information, financial statements, press release, news and events related to our Group on a timely basis.

	Material facts and presentation materials given out at above functions are made available on our website to provide equal opportunity of access for other shareholders and the investing public and to allow them to write in to IOIPG Group if they have questions.
	(c) Analyst and investor meetings/conferences
	Our Board's commitment to maintaining an open dialogue with stakeholders reflects our dedication to transparency, collaboration, and achieving our vision of Trusted. The Group's primary investor contact is facilitated by the Head of Investor Relations, Justine Jiew Jay Jee. The main key investor relation activities in our interaction with investors are:-
	 Meeting with analysts and institutional fund managers; Road shows and investors conferences, both domestically and internationally; and Telephone conferences with investors and analysts.
	During FY2025, we had ninety-six (96) engagements with analysts and investors. Our Group enjoys a relatively high level of coverage and exposure to the investment community.
	(d) Annual Reports
	The Company's Annual Report is vital and convenient source of essential information for existing and potential investors and other stakeholders. Accordingly, we strive to provide a high standard of reporting and transparency that goes beyond mandatory requirements in order to provide value for our stakeholders.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Flow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	As part of our efforts to develop a strategic approach towards transparency and effective corporate reporting, we had in 2019 embarked on the integrated reporting journey and issued our first Integrated Annual Report for FY2019 based on the International Integrated Reporting Framework issued by the Value Reporting Foundation (formerly known as International Integrated Reporting Council).
		FY2025 marks our seventh year of adopting integrated reporting, guided by the International Integrated Reporting Council framework. Building on the insights of previous reports, the Annual Report 2025 illustrates how our strategy, governance, performance, and outlook—shaped by the wider external environment—work together to create, preserve, or sometimes challenge value over time. Through this journey, we remain committed to providing stakeholders with meaningful, transparent insights, enhancing both the clarity and impact of our corporate reporting.
		The Annual Report 2025 has been prepared in accordance with the International Integrated Reporting Framework, the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, the IFRS Accounting Standards and the Companies Act 2016. Our Group Sustainability Report is prepared with reference to the Global Reporting Initiative ("GRI") Standards 2021 and the IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are re to complete the colum		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow.
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		Our 2024 AGM was held on 7 November 2024 and the Notice convening the AGM was sent to shareholders on 9 October 2024, providing twenty-eight (28) days' notice prior to the 2024 AGM. In addition to sending the notice, we also published the AGM Notice on our corporate website and advertised it in one nationally circulated English daily newspaper.
		Under the Companies Act 2016 and the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia, an AGM should be called by giving at least twenty-one (21) days' notice of the meeting. Nevertheless, the Board had provided for a twenty-eight (28) days' notice period for its 2024 AGM to allow our shareholders to have sufficient time to make an informed decision regarding the AGM business agenda and make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate in person or through corporate representatives, proxies or attorneys.
		Along with the AGM Notice, we also issued an AGM Administrative Guide, among others, which provides useful information to shareholders regarding housekeeping details, shareholders' entitlement to attend the AGM, their right to appoint a proxy or representative and the voting procedures. Relevant explanatory notes for the resolutions proposed are also included in the AGM Notice to assist our shareholders to have a better understanding and evaluation of the matters under consideration. This, in turn, enables the shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.
Explanation for departure	:	
acpurture		
	_	and the control of th
		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s De	PIOW.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	To ensure effective participation of and engagement with shareholders at the 2024 AGM, all of our Directors attended and were present physically at the meeting venue to engage directly with our shareholders and proxies, save for Lim Sim Seng who attended the AGM virtually.
		At the 2024 AGM, shareholders, proxies and the representative from Minority Shareholders' Watch Group ("MSWG") were given the opportunity to raise questions and seek clarifications on the resolutions tabled, as well as on the business operations and performance of our Group. Such questions were addressed by our Chairman and in some circumstances, by the Group CEO and CFO (now Group CFO) as directed by the Chairman, in order to allow the shareholders and proxies to make informed decisions when casting their votes. To improve the efficiency of AGM proceedings, similar or repetitive questions are grouped and responded together.
		To enable our Board and senior management to provide meaningful responses and adequate information, shareholders were given the option to submit their question(s) through the meeting platform or email to ioicosec@ioigroup.com well ahead of the 2024 AGM. Shareholders had also been advised to follow the procedures outlined in our Administrative Guide for the 2024 AGM in order to register, participate, speak, and vote in person at our 2024 AGM.
		Shareholders typically focus on board composition, Directors' remuneration, operational and financial performance, as well as sustainability matters. As a result, they expect Directors who are involved in relevant committees to attend general meetings and provide meaningful explanations or responses to questions. The Board is of the view that it has effectively achieved the intended outcomes outlined in Practice 13.2.

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure		Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	••	Others

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- · voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Our 2024 AGM was held on 7 November 2024, at the physical meeting venue at Millennium Ballroom 1, Level 1, Le Méridien Putrajaya, Lebuh IRC, IOI Resort City, 62502 Putrajaya, Malaysia. The 2024 AGM proceedings were facilitated by the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform for shareholders' registration and poll voting at the 2024 AGM.
		The 2024 AGM was conducted in a hybrid mode, offering shareholders, proxies and corporate representatives the flexibility to attend the 2024 AGM either in person at the meeting venue or virtually via the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform, using Remote Participation and Electronic Voting ("RPEV") facilities. In line with best governance practices, the Company continued to leverage on technology to enable remote shareholders' participation and online remote voting (or voting in absentia) at the 2024 AGM (equal effect should be given to votes whether cast in person or in absentia). Detailed instructions and procedures on physical participation and e-voting process were provided in the Administrative Guide for the 2024 AGM.
		During the AGM, the e-voting facilities on ConveneAGM facilitated a more efficient voting process and more accurate poll results. For the benefit of all shareholders, the results were announced by the Company to Bursa Malaysia during the window period on the same day immediately after the conclusion of the 2024 AGM.
		The convening of the 2024 AGM was in compliance with Section 327 of the Companies Act 2016 and Article 70 of the Company's Constitution, as well as with reference to the Securities Commission Malaysia's Guidance and Frequently Asked Questions on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers.
		To ensure a seamless meeting experience, the Company conducted dry runs on ConveneAGM Meeting Platform together with the Administration and Polling Agent, KPMG Management & Risk Consulting Sdn Bhd ("KPMG MRC"), and technology service provider Convene Malaysia, prior to the AGM. The Company also took steps to increase additional internet bandwidth at the meeting venue on the

	Ţ
	AGM day to ensure a smooth voting process for the attendees. Additional tablets and devices were deployed by KPMG MRC to facilitate those attendees who may have difficulties accessing their own phone tablets or devices for voting. In addition, there were avenues for attendees to contact the support
	team, both prior to the convening and during the AGM. The attendees could call the toll-free helpdesk line, email or live chat with the support team prior to the AGM day. On the AGM day, KPMG MRC and Convene Malaysia mobilised their manpower to facilitate smooth proceedings especially during the poll voting process.
	After the conclusion of the 2024 AGM, the Company conducted an internal post-mortem session to review the conduct of the 2024 AGM. The insights and feedback gathered will be considered in the planning and improvement of future AGMs.
Explanation for : departure	
•	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.

Application

Applied

Explanation on application of the practice

As per our statement on the rights of our shareholders, which is published on our corporate website, our shareholders (or their corporate representatives and proxies) are entitled to attend and speak at general meetings, as well as to vote on any resolutions tabled at general meetings under the Companies Act 2016.

Prior to the 2024 AGM, shareholders were welcome to submit their questions in advance by emailing to ioicosec@ioigroup.com. During the AGM, the Chairman of the Board, who also chaired the 2024 AGM, invited virtual participants to engage through the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform, and a chat function for submitting questions, thereby enhancing interaction and participation. Shareholders attending in person were given the opportunity to raise their questions during the Question and Answer ("Q&A") session of the 2024 AGM.

There is no specific time limit imposed for submission of queries or comments; shareholders were free to do so from the commencement of the 2024 AGM until the closure of the Q&A session. A video tutorial on the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform functions was also played to enable shareholders to utilise the available functions in exercising their rights to participate in the 2024 AGM.

The CFO (now Group CFO), Leow Weng Seong, presented an overview of the Group's financial performance and position for FY2024. The Head of Group Corporate Sustainability, Ms Kristine Ng, also presented the Group's key sustainability initiatives, highlighting ongoing efforts and commitments. The CFO (now Group CFO) also addressed the written queries from the MSWG, covering operational, governance, and sustainability matters.

Our Chairman, Group CEO and senior management were well-prepared in addressing questions posed by the shareholders, whether those questions that have been forwarded in advance by email or

	immediately from the floor during the AGM day. With no set time constraints for the Q&A session, shareholders, proxies, and corporate representatives had sufficient opportunity to interact with the Board and senior management.
	The questions raised by the MSWG and responses were also uploaded to our corporate website at https://www.ioiproperties.com.my/our-company/corporate-governance.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.

Application

Applied

Explanation on application of the practice

Our 12th AGM and Extraordinary General Meeting in 2024 ("2024 AGM and EGM") were conducted in a hybrid manner, with the physical meeting held at Le Méridien Putrajaya and the virtual session hosted via the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform, facilitated by KPMG MRC. In preparation for the 2024 AGM and EGM, the Company issued a detailed Administrative Guide outlining step-by-step instructions for shareholders to register and participate in the hybrid meetings. The Administrative Guide was circulated to shareholders together with the Notice of the 2024 AGM and EGM.

Shareholders who opted to participate physically or virtually were required to pre-register their attendance and confirm their mode of attendance via the dedicated meeting URL, https://conveneagm.my/ioipropertiesagm2024 for the 2024 AGM and https://conveneagm.my/ioipropertiesegm2024 for the 2024 EGM. Shareholders' registration remained open throughout the 2024 AGM and EGM, until after the Chairman had tabled all agenda items.

To ensure a seamless and uninterrupted meeting experience for all participants, the Company proactively arranged for sufficient internet bandwidth at the physical meeting venue. Instructional videos demonstrating the use of the ConveneAGM Meeting Platform were played repeatedly before and during the 2024 AGM and EGM, up to the closure of the voting session. The Chairman announced the commencement of the polling session at the start of the 2024 AGM and EGM to allow shareholders sufficient time to cast their votes.

For virtual attendees, additional streaming channels were installed to allow virtual attendees to switch to alternate channels in the event of technical difficulties.

	Onsite support staff were available at the physical meeting venue to assist the shareholders attending in person. Similarly, virtual participants had access to the ConveneAGM support team throughout the 2024 AGM and EGM via a toll-free helpdesk line, email or live chat function.
	Questions raised by shareholders were read aloud during the meetings, accompanied by responses from the Board and senior management. For the benefit of virtual participants, the same questions were also displayed on-screen during the live stream.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of K general meeting.	ey Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The minutes of the 2024 AGM of the Company held on 7 November 2024 was uploaded to our corporate website which is accessible to our shareholders. Hence, the 2024 AGM minutes is deemed to have been circulated to the shareholders. A copy of the minutes of our AGM will also be provided to shareholders upon request. On top of that, the video recording of the 2024 AGM had been uploaded within thirty (30) business days to our corporate website to enhance
	transparency and to allow shareholders convenient access to the proceedings of the 2024 AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.